RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY TO AUTHORIZE ADDITIONAL FUNDING IN EXCESS OF THE PREVIOUSLY AGREED AMOUNT SET FORTH IN THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City, in conjunction with other municipalities and Washington County, have entered into an interlocal agreement for the creation, operation and funding of the Washington County Regional Ambulance Authority; and

WHEREAS, such interlocal agreement calls for the City of Prairie Grove to contribute \$40,235.00 to the Authority for 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is running short on funds for 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has requested an additional \$24,525.00 from the City of Prairie Grove for the remainder of 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE, ARKANSAS:

That the City Council hereby agrees to provide an additional \$24,525.00 to the Authority for operational expenses for 2022. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to affix their names to the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Addendum and to take all steps necessary and incident to compliance with such Addendum.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 17th day of October 2022.

	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	Charles (Sonny) Hudson, Mayor
Christine Kelly, Clerk	

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

This agreement is entered into upon the date of execution by the various parties, as set forth below, by and between the Washington County Regional Ambulance Authority ("WCRAA") and Washington County, Arkansas ("the County") and the cities of Elkins, Elm Springs, Farmington, Fayetteville, Goshen, Greenland, Johnson, Lincoln, Prairie Grove, Tontitown, West Fork, and Winslow, collectively referred to as "the Parties".

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement for Continuation of Ambulance Services Through the Washington County Regional Ambulance Authority ("Agreement"), filed with the Washington County Clerk on February 2, 2021 to allow the WCRAA to continue ambulance services throughout the unincorporated areas of the County and the named municipalities in Washington County, Arkansas; and,

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the Board of Directors held August 3, 2022, the members voted to provide funding in addition to the amount agreed upon in the aforementioned Agreement for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN THE CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL AGRREMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Each member of the WCRAA shall provide additional funding in the following amounts for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2022, upon approval of the appropriate legislative bodies:

Elkins	\$ 12,114
Elm Springs	
Farmington	
Fayetteville	
Goshen	6.952
Greenland	6,015
Johnson	15,867
Lincoln	10,333
Prairie Grove	
Tontitown	13,707
West Fork	10,598
Winslow	1,750
Washington County	545,140

- 2. Upon approval of the funding request by the appropriate legislative bodies, the respective parties shall sign this addendum and remit payment to the WCRAA.
- 3. All other provisions of the original agreement shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto affixed their names by their duly authorized representatives as of the dates set forth, below.

igned this	day of	, 2022
City	of Prairie Grove, Arkansas	
By:	Sonny Hudson, Mayor	
ATTE	ST:	
By:	Christine Kelly, City Clerk	